

No. 09-30925

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PUBLIC CITIZEN INC.; WILLIAM N. GEE, III; WILLIAM N. GEE, III,
LTD.; MORRIS BART; and MORRIS BART, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LOUISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD; BILLY R. PESNELL, in
his official capacity as Chair of the Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board; and
CHARLES B. PLATTSMIER, in his official capacity as Chief Disciplinary
Counsel for the Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board's Office of Disciplinary
Counsel,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Dane S. Ciolino
DANE S. CIOLINO, LLC
P.O. Box 850848
New Orleans, Louisiana
70185-0848

Gregory A. Beck
Allison M. Zieve
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
Phone: (202) 588-1000
Fax: (202) 588-7795

February 24, 2010

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
I. Louisiana’s Restrictions on Lawyer Advertising.....	2
II. The Lawsuit and Louisiana’s Survey.....	8
III. The District Court’s Decision.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Standard of Review.....	16
II. The Challenged Rules Unconstitutionally Restrict the Content of Commercial Speech.	17
A. Louisiana’s Articulated Interests Are Not Legitimate Reasons to Restrict Speech.	18
1. Preserving Lawyer Dignity Is Not a Valid Basis for Restricting Commercial Speech.....	19
2. A State May Not Ban Speech Because It Is “Potentially Misleading.”.....	22
B. The State Has No Evidence That the Amended Rules Would Advance Its Interests.....	25
1. The State Has No Evidence That the Prohibited Advertising Techniques Harm Lawyer Dignity.....	25

2.	The State Has Not Shown That the Prohibited Advertising Techniques Are Misleading.	30
a.	The Prohibitions on References to Past Results (Amended Rule 7.2(c)(1)(D)).....	31
b.	The Restrictions on Scenes and Actors (Amended Rules 7.2(c)(1)(I), 7.2(c)(1)(J), and 7.5(b)(2)(C)).....	37
c.	The Prohibitions on Trade Names and Slogans That Imply Results (Rules 7.2(c)(1)(E) and 7.2(c)(1)(L))	45
C.	The Rules Are Not Narrowly Drawn.....	49
1.	The Prohibitions on References to Past Results (Amended Rule 7.2(c)(1)(D)).....	50
2.	The Restrictions on Scenes and Actors (Amended Rules 7.2(c)(1)(I), 7.2(c)(1)(J), and 7.5(b)(2)(C))	51
3.	The Prohibitions on Trade Names and Slogans (Rules 7.2(c)(1)(E) and 7.2(c)(1)(L)).....	52
III.	The Rules Are Unconstitutionally Vague.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	14, 18, 34
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , No. 07-cv-117, 2007 WL 2120024 (N.D.N.Y. July 23, 2007)	passim
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	17, 34
<i>Am. Italian Pasta Co. v. New World Pasta Co.</i> , 371 F.3d 387 (8th Cir. 2004)	48
<i>Amidon v. Student Assoc.</i> , 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Bad Frog Brewery v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	passim
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	28
<i>Bleistein v. Donaldson Lithographing Co.</i> , 188 U.S. 239 (1903)	21
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	20, 26
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Carey v. Population Services Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	17
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	1, 17, 22, 26
<i>Chatin v. Coombe</i> , 186 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999)	55
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	57

<i>Dunagin v. City of Oxford</i> , 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983)	41
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	passim
<i>Ficker v. Curran</i> , 119 F.3d 1150 (4th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	20, 21
<i>Gomez v. St. Jude Medical Daig Division Inc.</i> , 442 F. 3d 919 (5th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	55
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business & Professional Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	23, 40
<i>In re RMJ</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	passim
<i>Joe Conte Toyota, Inc. v. La. Motor Vehicle Commission</i> , 24 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	55
<i>Mason v. Fla. Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000).....	41, 48
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Comm’n</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	passim
<i>Pizza Hut, Inc. v. Papa John’s Int’l</i> , 227 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2000).....	48, 49
<i>Pruett v. Harris County Bail Bond Board</i> , 499 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18, 34, 49
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	20
<i>Shapero v. Ky. Bar Ass’n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988).....	18, 23
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	22
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	passim

<i>Tillman v. Miller</i> , 133 F.3d 1402 (11th Cir. 1998).....	29, 40
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	29
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	20, 22, 34
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	54
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	passim

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1

Other Authorities

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct R. 7.1	3, 35
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A)	1
Louisiana Rules of Judicial Conduct Canon 2(B)	44
Louisiana Rules of Judicial Conduct Canon 5(C)	44
Rules of the Louisiana Supreme Court R. XIX § 2	2, 53
Rules of the Louisiana Supreme Court R. XIX, § 4	2

Rules

Marc Galanter, *Lowering the Bar: Lawyer Jokes and Legal Culture* (2005) 26

Richard J. Cebula, *Does Lawyer Advertising Adversely Influence the Image of Lawyers in the United States?*, 27 *J. Legal Studs.* 503 (1998)..... 26

William E. Hornsby, Jr., *Regulating Lawyer Advertising: Public Images and the Irresistible Aristotelian Impulse*, 9 *Geo. J. Legal Ethics* 325 (1996) 26
